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NEWSPAPERS 
ASSOCIATED PRESS 

      
Don Thompson            Richard Pedroncelli Jonathan Cooper    
dthompson@ap.org rpedroncelli@ap.org jjcooper@ap.org   
 
BAY AREA NEWS GROUP 

    
Josh Richman     
jrichman@bayareanewsgroup.com    
 
BLOOMBERG 

     
Alison Vekshin   Michael Marois   James Nash 
avekshin@bloomberg.net mmarois@bloomberg.net rvarghese@bloomberg.net  
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Romy Varghese  
rvarghese@bloomberg.net  
 
BLOOMBERG BNA 

 
Laura Mahoney 
lmahoney@bna.com 
 
CALMATTERS 

     
Laurel Rosenhall  Pauline Bartolone  Elizabeth Aguilera 
Laurel@calmatters.org   Pauline@calmatters.org  elizabeth@calmatters.org 
 

 
Judy Lin    
judy@calmatters.org 
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CAPITOL MORNING REPORT 

     
John Fairbanks   Gianna Cruet   Laura-Lynne Powell 
john@capitolmr.com  Gianna@capitolmr.com   Laualynne@capitolmr.com  

 
Tiffany Dobbyn 
tiffany@capitolmr.com 
 
CAL WATCH DOG 

 
Matt Fleming  
Matt@calwatchdog.vom  
  
CAPITOL WEEKLY 

 
Lisa Renner (Freelancer) 
Lmillegan@gmail.com  
 
 
 
 
 

mailto:john@capitolmr.com
mailto:Gianna@capitolmr.com
mailto:Laualynne@capitolmr.com
mailto:tiffany@capitolmr.com
mailto:Matt@calwatchdog.vom
mailto:Lmillegan@gmail.com


 
COURTHOUSE NEWS SERVICE 

 
Nick Cahill 
sacramento@courthousenews.com 
 
DAILY JOURNAL 

 
Malcolm Maclachlan 
Malcolm_maclachlan@dailyjournal.com  
 
 
D’PRIMERA MANO 

    
Brenda Sotelo    Claudia Gomez    
Bsotelo@dprimeramano.net   Cgomez@Dprimeramano.net  

 
Miguel Borges 

Mborges@dprimeramano.net 
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ENVIRONMENT & ENERGY PUBLISHING 

 
Debra Kahn 
dkahn@eenews.net 
 
THE GUARDIAN 

 
Anita Chabria (Freelance) 
anachabria@gmail.com 
 
INSIDE WASHINGTON PUBLICATIONS 

 
Curt Barry 
cbarry@iwpnews.com  
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LATINO JOURNAL 

      
Isela Perez   Frederick Romero  Fong Xu 
isela@latinojournal.net   Jperez@att.net    Fxperez@latinojournal.net  
 

 
Jose L. Perez 
Jperez@latinojournal.net  
 
LOS ANGELES TIMES 

     
Chris Megerian   George Skelton   Melanie Mason 
chris.megerian@latimes.com george.skelton@latimes.com melanie.mason@latimes.com 
 

     
Patrick McGreevy  Phil Willon   Sophia Bollag 
phil.willon@latimes.com  phil.willon@latimes.com  Sophia.bollag@latimes.com  
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Liam Dillion   Christine Mai-Duc  John Meyers 
liam.dillon@latimes.com christine.maiduc@latimes.com john.myers@latimes.com 
 
MESSENGER PUBLISHING GROUP/ EXAMINER 

 
Amanda Morello 
Mmorello1776@yahoo.com  
 
PROVIDENCE PUBLICATIONS 

 
Brad Cain 
bcain@provpubs.com 
 
 
RECORDER 

 
Cheryl Miller 
cmiller@alm.com 
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REUTERS 

 
Sharon Bernstein 
Sharon.bernstein@thomsonreuters.com  
 
SACRAMENTO BEE 

      
Alexi Koseff   Christopher Cadelago  Dan Walters 
akoseff@sacbee.com   ccadelago@sacbee.com  dwalters@sacbee.com 
 
 

     
David Siders   Hector Amezcua   
dsiders@sacbee.com  hamezcua@sacbee.com  
 

     
Dan Morain   Manny Crisostomo  Lezlie Sterling 
dmorain@sacbee.com   Mcrisostomo@sacbee.com  lsterling@sacbee.com  
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Paul Kitagaki Jr.  Andrew Seng    José Luis Villegas 
Pkitagaki@sacbee.com   Aseng@sacbee.com   Jvillegas@sacbee.com 
 

     
Renée C. Byer   Randy Pench   Autumn Payne 
Rbyer@sacbee.com   Rpench@sacbee.com   Apayne@sacbee.com  
 

    
Randall Benton    Jim Miller   Taryn Luna 
Rbenton@sacbee.com   jmiller@sacbee.com  tluna@sacbee.com 
 
 
SACRAMENTO BUSINESS JOURNAL 

 
Allen Young 
ayoung@bizjournals.com 
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SACRAMENTO OBSERVER 

     
Antonio Ray Harvey    Robert Maryland   
antonio.r.harvey@sacobserver.com  larry.lee@sacobserver.com 
  

     
Genoa Barrow     Larry Dalton 
genoa.barrow@sacobserver.com  larry.lee@sacobserver.com 

 

 
Ray Johnson 
larry.lee@sacobserver.com 
 
SAN DIEGO UNION-TRIBUNE 

  
Steven Greenhut  
steven.greenhut@sduniontribune.com 
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SAN FRANCISCO CHRONICLE 

   
Melody Gutierrez  John Wildermuth  
mgutierrez@sfchronicle.com  jwildermuth@sfchronicle.com 
 
 
STATENET CAPITOL JOURNAL 

   
Richard Ehisen   Richard Cox 
richard.ehisen@lexisnexis.com richard.cox.1@lexisnexis.com 
 
STATE NEW CAPITOL JOURNAL 

   
Richard Cox   Rich Ehisen 
richard.cox.1@lexisnexis.com richard.ehisen@lexisnexis.com 
 
TAX ANALYST 

 
Paul Jones 
paul.jones@taxanalysts.org 
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VIDA EN EL VALLE 

            
Cynthia Moreno    Hector Navejas    
cmoreno@vidaenelvalle.com  Hnavejas@vidaenelvalle.com  
 

 
Maria Ortiz-Briones  
mortizbriones@vidaenelvalle.com 
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RADIO 
CPR - KXJZ-FM 

     
Ben Adler   Amy Quinton   Andrew Nixon 
badler@csus.edu  amy.quinton@csus.edu  nixon@csus.edu 
 

     
Ben Bradford   Chris Nicholas   Beth Ruyak 
ben.bradford@csus.edu  chris.nichols@csus.edu  beth.ruyak@csus.edu 
 
KFBK-AM 

      
Tim Lantz     Joe Michaels     
timlantz@iheartmedia.com   radiojoe@iheartmedia.com 
 

     
Mike Hagerty     James Rojas 
michaelhagerty@iheartmedia.com  jamesrojas@iheartmedia.com 
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Andrew Graham    Judy Farah 
andrewgraham@iheartmedia.com   judyfarah@iheartmedia.com  
 

     
Kaitlin Lewis     Cindy Baker 
kaitlinlewis@iheartmedia.com   cindybaker@iheartmedia.com 
 

     
James Frazier     Ryan Harris 
jamesfrazier@iheartmedia.com   ryanharris@iheartmedia.com 
 

 
Dean'a Kodiak      
deanakodiak@iheartmedia.com    
 
KPFA-FM 
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Christopher Martinez  
news@kpfa.org 
 
KQED-FM 

     
Scott Detrow   Marisa Lagos   Katie Orr 
sdetrow@npr.org  mlagos@kqed.org  korr@kqed.org 
 

   
Scott Shafer   Ana Tintocalis 
sshafer@kqed.org  atintocalis@kqed.org 
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TELEVISION 
 
CTNS/PACSAT 

     
Brandon Castillo  Felix Mendoza III  Kenneth Cavalli 
ctnsnews@pacsat.com  CTNS@pacsat.com  ken@pacsat.com 
 

     
Kaitlin Lewis   Felix Mendozo III  Patrick Kuske 
ctnsreporter@pacsat.com  CTNS@pacsat.com   N/A 
 

   
Kenneth Cavalli   Lonni Hawkins Rivera   
Ken@pacsat.com  Lonnie@pacsat.com  
 
CALIFORNIA CHANNEL TELEVISION 

   
Damian Duran   Jason Fluhrer   
damian@calchannel.com  Jason@calchannel.com  
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Brennan Iketani   Jason Clark   Ronald A Middlekauff 
Jason@calchannel.com  jasonclark@calchannel.com  ron@calchannel.com  
 
KABC-TV / KGO-TV / KFSN-TV 

 
Nannette Miranda 
 
KCRA–TV 

   
Brian Hickey    
Bhickey@hearst.com 
 

     
Frank Curry   John Breedlove   Larry Blitstein 
fcurry@hearst.com  jbreedlove@hearst.com  lblitstein@hearst.com  

mailto:Jason@calchannel.com
mailto:jasonclark@calchannel.com
mailto:ron@calchannel.com
mailto:Bhickey@hearst.com
mailto:fcurry@hearst.com
mailto:jbreedlove@hearst.com
mailto:lblitstein@hearst.com


     
Marcelino Navarro  Michael Williams  Mike Domalaog 
mnavarro@hearst.com  mkwilliams@hearst.com  mdomalaog@hearst.com 
 

   
Ronald Middlekauff  Suzanne Phan 
ron@middlekauff.tv  suzannephannews@gmail.com 
 

     
Michael L Rhinehart  Dave Manoucheri  Brian Fong 
mrhinehart@hearst.com  newstips@kcra.com  bfong@hearst.com  
 

     
Samuel G Gonzalez  Mike Luery   Vicki Gonzalez 
sggonzalez@hearst.com  mluery@hearst.com   vgonzalez@hearst.com  
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David Bienick   Michael Orcutt   Brandon Atchison 
dbienick@hearst.com   morcutt@hearst.com   batchison@hearst.com 
 

     
Kevin Oliver   Michael Orcutt   Robert Stewart 
kloliver@hearst.com  morcutt@hearst.com  rstewart@hearst.com 
 

 
Mike TeSelle 
mteselle@hearst.com 
 
KOVR-TV CBS 13 

   
Darryl Cruz   Jeffrey Bell 
dcruz@kovr.com  jbell@kovr.com 
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Mathew R Zolynsky   
mzolynsky@kovr.com    

     
Michael Lowry   Ralph Cervantes   
mlowry@kovr.com   rcervantes@kovr.com  
 

     
Dennis Lopez   Sean Fanopoulos  Tony Lopez 
dlopez@kovr.com   sfanopoulos@kovr.com   tlopez@kovr.com  
     
Shawki Moore   Geoff Mayfield   Lemor Abrams 
smoore@kovr.com   gmayfield@kovr.com   lambrams@kovr.com  
 

     
Tamara Christian  Cecil Houston   Lee Drake 
tchristian@kovr.com   chouston@kovr.com   ldrake@kovr.com  

      
Kelly Ryan   Peter Roney   Mike Duncan 
kryan@kovr.com   proney@kmaxtv.com   mduncan@kovr.com  
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Steve Large   David McCain   Kurtis Ming 
slarge@kovr.com  dmccain@kmaxtv.com  kming@kovr.com 

   
Adrienne Moore   Kelly Ryan    
amoore@kovr.com  Kryan@KOVR.com 
 
 
KTVU-TV FOX 40 

   
Tom Vacar   Rina Nakano 
Tom.vacar@foxtv.com   rina.nakano@fox40.com  
 

     
Tom Long   Lonnie Wong   Ben Deci 
Tom.long@fox40.com   Lonnie.wong@fox40.com  Ben.deci@fox40.com 
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KQED 

   
Katie Orr   Ana Tintocalis 
korr@kqed.org    atintocalis@kqed.org  
 
KXTV-TV 

     
John Larimore   Nick Monacelli   Frances Wang 
jlarimore@abc10.com   nickm@wdiv.com  fwang@abc10.com 
 

     
William Carragher  Evan Hinojos   Jessica Bobula 
    ehinojos@news10.net  jbobula@abc10.com  
 

     
Brian Farinas   Adam Christy   Ryan Yamamoto 
bfarinas@abc10.com   achristy@abc10.com   ryamamoto@abc10.com  
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Bianca Graulau   Rachel Jacobs   Stephanotis Tupou-Fulivai 
bgraulau@abc10.com  rjacobs@abc10.com  stupoufulivai@abc10.com 
 
 
NHK Japan Broadcasting  

   
Ishii Yusaku   Maruyama Mayumi 
 
 
UNIVISION 

     
Jaino Diaz Pednaza  Viviana Paez   Jesus Gonzalez  
jdiazpednaza@univision.net vpaez@univison.net   jesugonzalez@univision.net 

      
  
Sergio Flores   Jose Estrella   Sergio Robles  

sergioflores@univision.net  jestrella@univision.net   serobles@univision.net 
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Natanael Lopez   Omar Echeverria   
nalopez@univision.net  oecheverria@univison.net   
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